

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 8**

In the Matter of:	:	
	:	<b>CASE NO. 08-CA-226350</b>
LABORERS' LOCAL 894,	:	
	:	
Charging Party/Union	:	
	:	
and	:	
	:	
KENNY/OBAYASHI V, A JOINT	:	
VENTURE,	:	
	:	
Respondent/Employer	:	

---

**RESPONDENT/EMPLOYER'S POST-HEARING BRIEF**

    /s/ Nadia A. Lampton  
Robert T. Dunlevey, Jr. (0011154)  
Nadia A. Lampton (0095946)  
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP  
40 N. Main Street, Suite 1700  
Dayton, Ohio 45423  
Phone: (937) 228-2838  
Fax: (937) 228-2816  
rdunlevey@taftlaw.com  
nlampton@taftlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent,  
Kenny/Obayashi V, A Joint Venture

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
	A. The Project .....	1
	B. Ivan Thompson’s Employment, the Yard Crew, and the August 24, 2018 Reduction in Force .....	4
	C. The Grievance and the Employer’s Investigation .....	10
	i. The Grievance .....	10
	ii. Employee Interviews Conducted by Catherine Moncada.....	12
	iii. Ivan Thompson’s Interview with Ms. Moncada.....	14
	iv. Respondent’s Internal Communications .....	18
	D. The August 28, 2018 Reduction in Force and the Remaining Work on the Project .....	20
	E. The Charge and Complaint .....	24
III.	LAW & ANALYSIS .....	25
	A. The General Counsel failed to establish that Ivan Thompson engaged in union or other protected concerted activity .....	26
	i. Ivan Thompson did not engage in union activity .....	26
	ii. Ivan Thompson’s participation in Respondent’s investigation does not constitute “concerted” activity .....	28
	iii. Ivan Thompson’s participation in Respondent’s investigation was not for the purpose of mutual aid or protection .....	31
	B. The General Counsel failed to prove employer knowledge of any alleged protected concerted activity by Ivan Thompson .....	33
	C. The General Counsel failed to establish animus on the part of	

the Employer ..... 41

D. Even if the General Counsel could establish that the Employer's proffered justification for discharging Ivan Thompson was pretextual, on the record as a whole, the General Counsel failed to satisfy General Counsel's burden of proving that Ivan Thompson's alleged union activity was a motivating factor in his discharge ..... 45

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alldata Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	41
<i>Alstate Maintenance, LLC</i> , 367 NLRB No. 68 (Jan. 11, 2019).....	25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31
<i>Alternative Energy Applications, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 1203 (2014) .....	25
<i>Bemis Company, Inc.</i> , No. 18-CA-202617, 2019 WL 274814 (NLRB Div. of Judges, July 1, 2019) .....	25
<i>Chromalloy Gas Turbine Corp.</i> , 331 NLRB 858 (2000) .....	29
<i>Dobbs International Services</i> , 335 NLRB 972 (2001) .....	34
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556, 565 (1978).....	32
<i>Electrolux Home Products, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 34, at *3 (2019) .....	25, 33, 41, 42, 43
<i>Fresh and Easy Neighborhood Market, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 151 (2014) .....	26, 32
<i>G4S Secure Solutions</i> , 364 NLRB No. 92 (2016) .....	34
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984) ( <i>Meyers I</i> ) .....	28
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986) ( <i>Meyers II</i> ) .....	29
<i>Mushroom Transportation Company, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1964) .....	28, 31

<i>Reynolds Electric, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 156 (2004).....	33
<i>Roseburg Forest Products Co.</i> , 2018 WL 5676045 (NLRB Div. of Judges Oct. 31, 2018).....	34
<i>Summit Regional Medical Center</i> , 357 NLRB No. 134 (2011) .....	32
<i>Whittaker Corp.</i> , 289 NLRB 933 (1988).....	29
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980) .....	25, 33, 41
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	26
